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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs B Overton

	Scheme
	:
	Praxis Group Money Purchase Plan

	Respondents
	:
	Liberata Pensions Services (Liberata) (Administrators)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mrs Overton has complained that, as a result of delays caused by Liberata, her income draw down arrangement commenced later than it should have. Mrs Overton says that, as a result of this, she has lost nine months of pension instalments, equivalent to £7,650. She also says that she has incurred costs amounting to £1,300, which she would not otherwise have done.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
Chronology

3. See appendix.

Background
4. Mrs Overton’s financial adviser, Coull Money (Coull), requested a transfer value statement, together with details of her benefits at age 60, from Liberata, on 20 June 2005. They said that she was seriously considering retirement and needed a current fund value. Liberata sent Coull the requested information on 12 July 2005. They quoted a fund value, as at 31 May 2005, of £220,360.02, which they said was not guaranteed. In their covering letter, Liberata said that any disinvestment might take up to six weeks, but that this timescale was “subjective and dependent upon individual circumstances”.

5. Coull contacted Liberata on 1 August 2005, advising them that Mrs Overton wished to transfer her funds to another pension provider in order to facilitate an income draw down arrangement. They asked Liberata to provide up-to-date fund and transfer values, together with discharge forms. On 24 August 2005, Liberata said that they were still waiting for responses from the investment managers. On 14 September 2005, Liberata sent details of Mrs Overton’s funds with Friends Provident and Prudential and said that they were still waiting to hear from Standard Life and Britannic Asset Management.
6. Liberata sent further details of Mrs Overton’s funds to Coull on 12 October 2005. They said that they had requested terminal bonus information from Prudential and Standard Life and would forward these in due course. In response, Coull asked Liberata to explain what was causing the delay in obtaining the fund values. They said they had spoken to Standard Life and Prudential and had been advised that there was no backlog.
7. On 21 October 2005, Liberata wrote to Coull explaining that they were conducting an exercise, which was designed to ensure that all member benefits arising from the Standard Life 15 year mandatory and the 10% annual voluntary disinvestments had been accurately recorded under their management system. They said that, in order to conduct the review, they had decided not to issue member specific fund information until it was completed, which they anticipated would be before 11 November 2005.

8. Liberata wrote again, on 11 November 2005, saying that they had needed to request additional information from the investment managers and were now anticipating completing the review by 24 November 2005. There were further deferrals on 25 November and 12 December 2005.
9. Liberata sent a statement of current fund value as at 7 December 2005 to Coull on 23 December 2005 and said that they would provide details of the terminal bonus “in the new year”. They sent further details of Mrs Overton’s fund values to Coull, on 13 January 2006.

10. Mrs Overton signed a transfer form on 24 January 2006. Liberata have confirmed that they received this on 1 February 2006, but without a scheme discharge form or approval letter. They say that these forms were received on 16 February 2006.
11. A partial transfer was paid on 9 March 2006, excluding Standard Life funds.

12. The final transfer payment was made on 29 March 2006.
13. In response to an application on behalf of Mrs Overton under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure, Liberata said that they did not hold delegated authority in respect of the Trustee account or with the investment managers; they were required to obtain authorising signatures for every transaction or disinvestment. They also said that, in the period from June 2005 to March 2006, Mrs Overton’s investments (excluding any terminal bonus) had increased by 10%. Liberata said that they did not believe that Mrs Overton had suffered any long term financial penalty, as a result of the delays, but offered her £250 in recognition of any undue stress she had suffered.
14. Mrs Overton did not accept this offer. On her behalf, Coull responded to Liberata saying:

14.1. Why had Liberata not supplied details of the terminal bonus in June 2005?
14.2. Why had they not responded to a complaint from Mrs Overton in October 2005?

14.3. If Mrs Overton’s transfer had been completed by August 2005, she would have been in receipt of an income of £850 per month.

14.4. If her transfer value had been invested in her new funds in August 2005, she would have achieved a return of approximately 18% and a higher income.

14.5. They had spent many hours chasing for the transfer, resulting in additional fees of £1,300 (20 hours at £65 per hour).
15. In response, Liberata said:

15.1. They had not been asked for details of the terminal bonuses until late July 2005.

15.2. They thought they had responded to Mrs Overton’s complaint in their letters explaining about the reconciliation exercise.

15.3. Any compensation should seek to redress long term financial loss. Coull had referred to loss of income, but not to potential growth in the value of Mrs Overton’s annuity as a result of the benefit being taken later.
15.4. They had calculated that Mrs Overton had been able to secure an additional annuity amounting to £1,158.19 p.a. as a result of the delay (based on market values rather than the actual annuity secured).

15.5. Coull’s fees were a result of an agreement, entered into between themselves and Mrs Overton, to which Liberata were not a party. They could not, therefore, be held liable for them. Professional assistance could have been provided, free of charge, by the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS).

15.6. They increased their offer to £500.

SUBMISSIONS

Liberata

16. Liberata submit:

16.1. The delays were principally caused by the difficulty in obtaining information from the Scheme’s investment managers in August and September 2005. Despite numerous requests, the investment managers failed to provide the information which Coull had specifically requested in respect of the terminal bonus.

16.2. The Scheme Trustee entered into a contract with Liberata on 25 October 2001. The contract provided for them to deliver administration services in accordance with relevant legislation. In particular, they were required to provide benefit quotations in writing within “the appropriate time scales”, which were not defined. There is, however, a statutory requirement for a member to receive an estimate of a transfer value within three months of their request for one. The contract provided for general correspondence to receive a response within four weeks.
16.3. At the time, there was no detailed service level agreement in place between the Trustee and Liberata specifying the level of service required of them and, in particular, nothing that addressed a problem of this nature.
16.4. Mrs Overton’s complaint, received in October 2005, was promptly escalated to the Trustee and thereafter they acted under the direction of the Trustee to resolve the matter. Their contract required them to notify the Client Contract Manager of any written complaint within seven days of receipt and to recommend how it should be resolved.
16.5. Their investigation of the matter, at the time, indicated that, overall, Mrs Overton had not suffered any financial loss as a result of the delay in setting up her pension arrangement. Her claim does not appear to take this into account.

16.6. The with-profit policy with Standard Life included provision for an annual mandatory disinvestment of units which had been held for 15 years. The first such disinvestment took place in October 2002. Standard Life gave the Trustee the option to re-invest in the with-profits fund or another Standard Life Fund. The Trustee wrote to the members, in February 2004, asking them where they would like their funds invested. The default option was the Britannic Global Equity Fund.

16.7. The 15-year disinvestments for the years 2001/02, 2002/03 and 2003/04 were processed together and completed in April 2005. They then had to undertake lengthy and complex calculations, to ascertain the effect on each member’s record, before their administration system could be updated. This took place over the period October to December 2005.

16.8. The quotation issued on 12 July 2005 did not take into account the 15-year disinvestments for the years 2001/02 to 2003/04, which had not been updated on the member’s record. The fund values quoted were, therefore, incorrect.

16.9. They received discharge forms in respect of Mrs Overton on 1 February 2006. The relevant legislation provides for the transfer to have been paid within six months of receipt of request.
CONCLUSIONS

17. Mrs Overton has complained of a delay in setting up her annuity, which attributes to maladministration on the part of Liberata. Liberata suggest that the delay was caused by difficulties in obtaining information from the Scheme’s investment managers. Having reviewed the sequence of events I accept Liberata’s explanation. It did take some time for the investment managers to provide information on more than one occasion. Liberata were not tardy in chasing up the information and cannot, therefore, be criticised for its late provision.
18. There is one period for which Liberata should accept some responsibility and that is the period from the end of October to the beginning of December 2005, i.e. the period they were reviewing the disinvestment of units. This took longer than they had led Mrs Overton to expect and did delay the settlement of her pension arrangements.
19. Mrs Overton’s claim is largely based on the premise that, but for delay on the part of Liberata, she would have been able to commence her annuity in August 2005. This is a little optimistic in view of the fact that Coull had only requested a transfer value quotation towards the end of June 2005. In any event, I find that the delay which can be attributed to Liberata would only have delayed the commencement of Mrs Overton’s pension by two months.
20. However, Mrs Overton was able to secure a higher annuity at the later date. Mrs Overton’s representatives have been invited to substantiate her claim for the lost pension instalments, but have not done so. On the basis of the evidence I find that there is no un-remedied injustice that can be attributed to the maladministration I have identified above.

21. With regard to the claim for additional expenses, the correspondence I have seen does not support a claim for a charge based on 20 hours of additional work in setting up Mrs Overton’s pension.
22. Liberata have offered Mrs Overton £500. In the circumstances, I consider this adequate and I shall direct that it be paid.
DIRECTIONS

23. I now direct that, within 21 days of the date hereof, Liberata pay Mrs Overton £500 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience she suffered as a consequence of the delay in their being able to provide information in October to December 2005.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

28 July 2008

APPENDIX

Chronology

20/06/05*
Liberata receive CETV request

04/07/05*
Chased by Coull

12/07/05*
CETV quotation issued

19/07/05*
Coull request additional information concerning guaranteed annuity rates and the breakdown between funds
27/07/05*
Response issued

01/08/05*
Request for updated CETV and discharge forms
08/08/05
Telephone chase by Coull

09/08/05*
CETV requested from Prudential, Standard Life and F&C

24/08/05*
Request chased and holding e-mail sent to Coull

26/08/05
Liberata chase request with F&C and CETV received from F&C

02/09/05*
Coull chase information

06/09/05*
Liberata chase Standard Life for CETV


Telephone conversation between Coull and Liberata

14/09/05*
Fund details from F&C and Prudential sent to Coull. Liberata chase Standard Life for surrender value
21/09/05*
Coull e-mail Liberata chasing information about Standard Life fund

26/09/05
Coull telephone Liberata
27/09/05
Coull telephone Liberata and are promised figures by end of week

04/10/05
Coull telephone Liberata

06/10/05
Coull telephone Liberata

07/10/05
Liberata chase CETV from Standard Life

10/10/05*
Details received from Standard Life, excluding terminal bonus. Sent to Coull

11/10/05
Mrs Overton submits complaint

12/10/05*
Coull chase up information. Liberata send information to Coull and promise to forward terminal bonus information
12/10/05
Liberata submit report to the Trustee and attend a Trustee meeting relating to Mrs Overton’s complaint.
13/10/05*
Coull ask for explanation of delay. Say they have spoken to Standard Life and been told there is no backlog

21/10/05*
Liberata issue letter concerning review
11/11/05*
Further letter concerning delay to review

25/11/05*
Further letter concerning delay to review

12/12/05*
Further letter concerning delay to review

23/12/05*
Liberata send updated fund value to Coull. Coull respond with request for transfer values
13/01/06*
Telephone call from Coull. Liberata e-mail fund values for Prudential, F&C and Britannic funds and promise Standard Life the following week. Liberata chase Standard Life
17/01/06*
Standard Life e-mail Liberata with surrender value, including terminal bonus and apologise for delay

24/01/06*
Liberata send further information about terminal bonus to Coull

01/02/06*
Liberata receive Mrs Overton’s request to transfer, but without scheme discharge or approval letter

13/02/06
Liberata request information from receiving scheme

15/02/06*
Coull speak to and e-mail Deloitte [Secretary to the Trustees]
16/02/06*
Scheme discharge form and approval letter received from Transact (the receiving scheme) by Liberata

21/02/06*
Coull e-mail Deloitte

23/02/06*
Disinvestment instructions relating to funds other than Standard Life raised by Liberata and sent to Trustees for authorisation

28/02/06
Liberata receive information required to calculate Standard Life switch

01/03/06
Liberata receive disinvestment instructions back from Trustees for other funds

07/03/06
Liberata receive contract notes for other funds

09/03/06
CHAPS instruction sent to Trustees by Liberata for other funds. Partial transfer paid
17/03/06*
Liberata raise disinvestment instructions for Standard Life funds and sent to Trustees

28/03/06
Liberata receive contract note for Standard Life funds

29/03/06
CHAPS instruction sent to Trustees by Liberata for Standard Life funds. Transfer completed

*Documents seen
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